

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JUDITH SALTER, INDIVIDUALLY;
JOSHUA KANER, INDIVIDUALLY;
AND JOSHUA KANER AS
GUARDIAN AND NATURAL
PARENT OF SYDNEY KANER, A
MINOR,

Appellant,

vs.

EDWARD RODRIGUEZ MOYA, AN
INDIVIDUAL; AND BERENICE
DOMENZIAN-RODRIGUEZ, AN
INDIVIDUAL,

Respondents.

CASE NO. 83239

Electronically Filed
Dec 02 2021 02:05 p.m.
District Court Case No. Elizabeth A. Brown
A-20-827003-C Clerk of Supreme Court

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

DARRELL D. DENNIS
Nevada Bar No. 6618
MICHAEL R. SMITH
Nevada Bar No. 12641
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP
6385 S. Rainbow Boulevard, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
Tel. 702.893.3383
Fax 702.893.3789

*Attorneys for Respondents
Moya and Domenzain-Rodriguez*

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONDENTS’ ANSWERING BRIEFi

 I. ROUTING STATEMENT1

 II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

 III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS6

 V. STANDARD OF REVIEW9

 VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

 VII. ARGUMENT10

 A. The District Court Properly Determined that a Valid and Enforceable Contract was Formed and Existed Between the Parties10

 B. The GEICO November 12, 2020, Letter was not a Counteroffer, but Rather a Request for Information to Facilitate Compliance with Nevada Law and Fulfillment of the Contract15

 C. Plaintiffs’ Acts Prevented Completion of the Contract Under the Immaterial Terms Which Plaintiffs Now Claim Prevented Formation of Valid and Enforceable Contract18

 D. Salter and Kaner Assert the October 22, 2020, Letter Created a Unilateral Contract Which Could Only Be Accepted by Performance. Salter and Kaner are Mistaken about the Distinction Between Unilateral and Bilateral Contracts21

VII. CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>A.C. Shaw Construction v. Washoe County,</u> 105 Nev. 913, 784 P.2d 9 (2005)	18, 19
<u>Back Streets v. Campbell,</u> 95 Nev. 651, 601 P.2d 54 (1979)	13
<u>Certified Fire Protection, Inc. v. Precision Construction, Inc.,</u> 128 Nev. 371, 283 P.3d 250 (2012)	11
<u>Chung v. Atwell,</u> 103 Nev. 482, 745 P.2d 3770 (1987)	11
<u>Davis v. Jacoby,</u> 1 Cal. 2d 370, 34 P.2d 1026 (1934)	22
<u>Eagle Materials, Inc. v. Stiren,</u> 2011 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 1086, 2011 WL 379187 (2011)	21, 22
<u>Haley v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.,</u> 128 Nev. 171, 273 P.3d 855 (2012)	17
<u>Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Butch Lewis Prods.,</u> 107 Nev. 226, 808 P.2d 919 (1991)	18, 19
<u>Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Butch Lewis Prods.,</u> 109 Nev. 1043, 862 P.2d 1207 (1993)	19
<u>In re Estate of Mariotte,</u> 127 Ariz. 291, 619 P.2d 1068 (1980)	14
<u>“Industrial America,” Inc. v. Fulton Industries, Inc.,</u> 285 A.2d 412 (Del.Super.1971)	14
<u>J.A. Jones Construction Co. V. Lehrer McGovern Bovis, Inc.,</u> 201 Nev. 277, 89 P.3d 1009 (2004)	18, 20

<u>Jones v. Suntrust Mortg., Inc.</u> , 128 Nev. 188, 274 P.3d 762 (2012)	14
<u>Keddie v. Beneficial Ins.</u> , 94 Nev. 418, 580 P.2d 955 (1978)	3
<u>May v. Anderson</u> , 121 Nev. 668, 119 P.3d 1254 (2005)	9, 12, 19
<u>Nanakuli Paving & Rock Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</u> , 664 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1981)	20
<u>Phung v. Doan</u> , 2018 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 399, 420 P.3d 1029 (Nev. 2018)	19
<u>Pravorne v. McLeod</u> , 79 Nev. 341, 383 P.2d 855 (1963)	19

Statutes and Rules

NRAP 30	2
NRCP 17(b)(6)	1
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.200	1, 4, 7, 8, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 484E.070	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 485.185	4, 7, 8, 15, 20, 21

Secondary Authorities

Restatement of Contracts (Second) 1	22
Restatement of Contracts (Second) 18	13
Restatement of Contracts (Second) 19(1)	4
Restatement of Contracts (Second) 24	11
Restatement of Contracts (Second) 45	23
Restatement of Contracts (Second) 50	12, 23
Restatement of Contracts (Second) 74	14
Restatement of Contracts (Second) 205	17
Restatement of Contracts (Second) 241	20

I.

ROUTING STATEMENT

This matter is presumptively assigned to the Nevada Court of Appeals as this Appeal involves a contract dispute wherein the amount in controversy is less than \$75,000.00. NRCP 17(b)(6).
